

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL BANERIAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Secretary of State of Michigan, *et al.*,

Defendants

Case No. 1:22-CV-00054-PLM-SJB

Circuit Judge Raymond Kethledge
District Judge Paul L. Maloney
District Judge Janet T. Neff

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS’
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

Intervenor-Defendant Count MI Vote d/b/a Voters Not Politicians (hereinafter, “VNP”) respectfully moves this Court to dismiss Count II of Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) (PageID.57-77) pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 1

LEGAL STANDARD.....5

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Eleventh Amendment Bars the Court’s Consideration of Count II.....6

 A. Count II is Based Entirely on Purported Violations of Michigan State Law.....6

 B. Defendants are Entitled to Eleventh Amendment Immunity7

 C. Neither the State nor the Commission Have Waived Immunity.....8

 II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted9

 A. Plaintiffs’ Count II Fails to State a Federal claim for Relief9

 B. Even if Plaintiffs Had Articulated a Cognizable Federal Claim, Count II Fails to State a Claim that the Commission Violated the Michigan Constitution 10

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abick v. Michigan</i> , 803 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 9, 10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Experimental Holdings, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 503 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Gati v. Western Kentucky University</i> , 762 F. App’x 246 (6th Cir. 2019)	5, 7
<i>Gavitt v. Born</i> , 835 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Hall v. Medical College of Ohio at Toledo</i> , 742 F.2d 299 (6th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Henry v. Metropolitan Sewer District</i> , 922 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Katz v. Village of Beverly Hills</i> , 677 F. App’x 232 (6th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	7
<i>Ohio Rep. Party v. Brunner</i> , 543 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	9
<i>Solo v. United Parcel Service Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
 Regulations & Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1, 5, 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 5, 6, 9
Mich. Const. Art. IV § 6	2, 7, 8, 11
 Other Materials	
<i>2020 Census: Apportionment of the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, April 26, 2021, https://www.census.gov/library/visualizations/2021/dec/2020-apportionment-map.html	3
Approved Minutes of September 17, 2020 Meeting, MICHIGAN INDEPENDENT CITIZENS REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,	

https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Approved_9_17_AND_9.18__ICRC_Mins_711693_7.pdf3

Meeting Notices and Materials, MICHIGAN INDEPENDENT CITIZENS REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, <https://www.michigan.gov/micrc/0,10083,7-418-106525---,00.html>.....4

Michigan Election Results, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE, Nov. 26, 2018, https://mielections.us/election/results/2018GEN_CENR.html.....1

Press Release, *Census Bureau Delivers 2020 Census Redistricting Data in Easier-to-Use Format*, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, Sept. 16, 2021, <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2021/2020-census-redistricting-data-easier-to-use-format.html>3

Quick Facts: Michigan, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/MI>3
